IN THE THIRD SESSION OF THE FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE FOURTH
REPUBLIC OF GHANA

REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE ON
- THE REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF OUTPUT
VAT AMOUNTING TO US$990,000.00 IN
RESPECT OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
NATIONAL COMMUNICATION BACKBONE
NETWORK PROJECT (PHASEI)

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Request for waiver of Output Value Added Tax amounting to nine
hundred  and ninety thousand United Stated States Dollars
(US$990,000.00) in respect of the construction of the National
Communication Backbone Network Project (PHASE 1) was laid in the House
on Wednesday 23" March, 2011 and referredto the Finance Committee for
consideration and report in accordance with article 174(2) of the
Constitution and order no. 169 of the Standing Orders of the House.

~The Committee met and considered the Agreement with the Deputy
Minister of Finance and Economic Planning, Hon. Fifi Kwetey, and technical
officers from the Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning and hereby
presents this report to the House pursuant to Order 161(1) of the Standing
Orders of the House. .

2.0 BACKGROUND

On the 28" of July, 2006, Parliament approved by Resolution a Loan
Adreement between the Republic of Ghana and the People’s Republic of

1




China for an amount of US$30.00 million for the construction of the first
phase of the National Communication Backbone Network Project.

Parliament further approved a request for the waiver of tax liabilities on
- equipment/materials to be imported or purchased locally, corporate tax

and other taxes totaling GH¢5,149,208.48 in respect of the project on
28"™ October, 2008. .

Inadvertently however, the Memorandum requesting the above tax waivers
omitted to request the waiver of Output VAT of US$990,000.00. :
The Domestic Tax Revenue Division of the Ghana Revenue Authority (GRA)
has verified the Output VAT to be US$990,000.00 (equivalent to
- GH¢1,415,700.00 at the rate of US$1.00 to GH¢1.43 as at 22/10/2010)

The actual taxes waived for the project as provided by the Ghana Revenue

Authority therefore amounted to GH¢5,469,910.38; the breakdown of
which is as follows: | .

e Import VAT GH ¢1,527,370.56

o Import Duty GH¢1,101,813.71

o ECOWAS Levy GH¢55,892.00

o EDIF Levy GH¢55,892.00

-~ o NHIL GH¢305,474.11

¢ Corporate Tax GH¢1,007,768.00

e Output VAT GH¢1,415,700.00 (equivalent US$990,000)
- TOTAL - GH¢5,469,910.38 3 :

3.0 TOTAL WAIVER REQUESTED

 The total amount of OQutput VAT for which waiver is currently

being sought is nine hundred and ninety thousand United States

Dollars (US$990,000.00).

- Attachment: Please find attached as APPENDIX, the
official assessment of the relevant taxes conducted by the

Domestic Tax Revenue Division of the Ghana Re\ienue_

Authority.




4.0 OBSERVATIONS

The Committee observed that under a cooperation arrangement with the
Government of the People’s Republic of China, the Government of Ghana
undertook the construction of the National Communications Backbone

infrastructure to enhance the provision of communication services
nationwide.

To execute the project, the Government of Ghana, represented by the
Ministry of Communications, entered into a Contract Agreement with
Huawei Technologies Company Limited, Contractor for the project.

The first phase of the project cost US$30.00 million and was financed from
the proceeds of a loan from the People’s Republic of China. (Loan approved
by Parliament on 28" July, 2006)

The Committee observed that the Project has been duly executed and the
network has undergone Provisional Acceptance Testing. It has since been
transferred to Vodafone Ghana Limited and constituted the nucleus of the
fiber company in the Ghana Telecom privatization exercise.

Under Article 10.1 of the Project Contract Agreement, the project contract

price is exclusive of tariffs, Value Added Tax, duties, withholdings, levies,
charges or fees.

Given that Parliament has already approved a portion of the required tax
waiver, the approval of this request totaling US$S$990,000.00 would enable
the Contractor attain the total exemption envisaged under the Project
Contract Agreement.

5.0 CONCLUSION

In view of the immense benefits to be derived from the project and the
fact that the waiver is a condition of the Credit Agreement already
approved by the House, the Committee respectfully recommends to the
House to adopt this report and approve by Resolution, the Request for
~waiver of Output Value Added Tax (Output VAT) amounting to nine

3




hundred and ninety thousand United States Dollars (US$990,000.00) in
respect of the construction of the National Communication Backbone
Network Project (Phase I) in accordance with article 174(2) of the 1992
Constitution of the Republic of Ghana.

Respectfully submitted.

HON. JAMES KLUTSE AVEDZI
CHAIRMAN

PEACE A. FIAWOYIFE (MS.)
CLERK

315" MARCH, 2011




LI Ay PPen €

CE OF PARLIAMENT

Ragliament House ~Accra (Ghana) -

Tefeptione No. 664181 (4 lines) -
Fax No. 665957 - .

be guoted. _ ’
7 THEHON, MINISTER, S
i MINISTRY.OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING
| ACCRA. . L -

Hon. Minfster, .

APPROVAL . OF - REQUEST FOR_WAIVER. OF _TAX: LIABILITY ON
" EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS TO BE IMI )R_PURCHASED' LOCALLY,
CORPORATE _TAX_ AND_OTHER TAXES TOTALING GH¢5,149,208.
RESPECT. OF._THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE. FIRST PHASE OF THE

NATIONAL COMMUNICATION BACKBONE NETWORK PROJECT

}. v A thé Fourteenth Sitting of  Patliament " held on Tuesday; 28" October 2008,

ST parliathent approved. by Resolution the Request for. waiver of tax liability- on -

LY.L equipment/materials to be imported ar-purchased locally, corporate tax-and othier
© L taxes totaling GH¢5,149,208.48 in respect of the implemnentation of the first phase
- of the National Communication Backborie Network project: o Ce

“ Yam di,rECted‘ﬁ-tO forward to you the text of the ReSc_)lutidh as '_fo'l!oWs:

1. ‘By‘..,-the provisioris of Article 174 (2) of the COnétf_i‘tutioh‘,rParliérﬁgﬂt} is .
e empowered to confer péwer.on any person ot authorjty to waive orvary
Sy -7 ataximposed by an Adtof Parfiament; © - - L

- 2. The exercise of arly power cofiferred on any person or aﬂthcjrit?:t;,q' Waiv’é o

or vary a tax in favour of any person or aisthority is by the sald provisions

made subject to the prior approvat of Parliament by resolution;. "

3. By the combined operation of the provisions of section 26 (2) of the

" Customs, Excise and- Préventive Service (Management] taw, 1993
co (PNDCL 330), the Export and -Import’ Act, 1995 (Act 503), the Export
R Devetopment-and Irvestmen =und_Act, 2000 (Act 582 , the Value Added
3 . TaxAct, 1998 (Act 546), the Value Added Tax (Amendmient) Act, 2000

(Act 579) and other existing Laws. and Regulations applicable to. the
collection of Customs duties and other taxes:-on the importatiori of goods
into Ghana, the Minister for Finance and Economic Planning may exempt
---any statutory corporation; fhistitution: or individual: from the payment of -

duties and taxes. otherwise payable under the said Caws and Regulations

i I-gu._‘.:...'.., o A

/i




or-walive or vary the requirément of such statutory cp'rpo*r‘a‘ti_on; institution .

~ or individual to pay such duties and taxes;

4. In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution and at the request

of the Government of Ghana acting through the Minister responsible for

. Finance and Ecohomic Planning, there has been laid before Parliament a

" request by the Minister for Finance and- Ecoriomic Planning for the priof

| - approval of Parliament to the. exercise.by him of -his power under the

Laws and Regulations in regard to the payment of the sum of exemptions™
of GH¢5,149,208.48 . as may become due on materials, equipment -and. -

services to be imported or purchased locally in ‘respect of the =
implementation of the first phase of the National Communication- -

Backbone Network project. o S

NOW THEREFORE; this Honourable House hereby approves the exercise by
the Minister responsible for Finance and Econornic Planning of the power - =
granted to him by Parfiament by Statute to waive such taxes and duties or to
exempt the payment of such taxes and duties on specified items, alt-

amounting to-GH¢5,149,208.48 as may become due o materials, equipment
and services to: be imported or purchased focally in respect of the

implementation of the Tirst phase of the Natiorialk Communication Backborie-

Network project; : "'

The iRe_'sc_j[u‘tibn is_,‘réfspectv_f'ully'sﬁl't’)niiftéd'for yo‘ur'app'rogriaté"atﬁoh, IR

c .Yciur_s'siric'ér_e!\},f' %

EMMANUELANYIMADU
- CLERK TO: PARLIAMENT -

 Cer 'Hdrifﬂtto_méy-.GEnEral.and Minister fb‘_'r Justice

Ministry of Justice, _
Accrd. BRI

 Hari, Miister N
~ Ministry of Communications .
A_¢C‘Tra_. et - l A |

L




. N

" BRIEFON

. RATIFICATION OF OUTPUT VAT EXEMPTIONS FOR THE NATIONAL
COMMUNICATION BACKBONE NETWORK PROJECT (PHASE ONE)

Parliament at its sitting on 28th July, 2006 approved by Resolution the Loan Agreement
between the Republic of Ghana and People’s Republic of China for an amount of US$30.00

million for the construction of the first phase of the National Communication Backbone
Network Project (Project).

Parliament also at its sitting on Tuesday, 28th October 2008 approved the request for
waiver of tax liability on equipment/materials to be imported or purchased locally,

corporate tax and other taxes totaling GH ¢5,149,208.48 in respect of the construction- of-

the Project.

The original memo inadvertently omitted to request the Output VAT exemption of

US$990,000, and only requested for Import duty and Import VAT exemptions of
GH¢678,762.48, which Parliament, at that time, granted.

The various assessments from the Customs, Exercise and Preventive Service (CEPS), the
VAT Service and the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that amounted to GH¢5,149,208.48

were based on estimates and also on the project list of equipment/materials to be imported
or purchased locally.

After a successful completion of the project in December 2009, the actual taxes exempted
for the construction of the first phase of the National Communication Backbone Network

Project as provided by CEPS, VAT, IRS amounted to GH¢ 5,469,910.38. Details of the
taxes exempted are as follows:

* Import VAT - GH¢1,527,370.56;

*» Corporate Tax - GH¢1,007,768.00 (US$1,017,768.00);
 Import Duty GH¢1,101,813.71;

+ ECOWAS Levy GH¢55,892.00:

* EDIF Levy GH¢55,892.00;

* NHIL GH¢305,474.11

o Output VAT GH¢1,415,700.00 (US$990,000.00 at 1.43 exchange rate value
22/10/2010)

Itis in line with the above, we are requesting Parliament to consider and ratify Output VAT

exemption totaling US$$990,000.00 inadvertently omitted in the October 4, 2008, tax waiver
request.




Ghana Government Backbone Network Project (Phasg 1)

Part 1
- | Comresponding VAT
INVOICE Ampunt Applying for
No. TYPE SUBCONTRACTOR I CONTRACT NO. AMOUNT Exemption (USD)
. (USD)
. Huawei Technologies (Gh) S. A. L
1 VAT Ltd. 4190002880604 100A | 60600000 m
: N B
2. VAT ‘Huawei Technoolgies CO. Ltd. 0002880604100A 3(?00000 4, 500,000.00
Total (USD) ' 5, 490,000.00
Part 2 TYPE SUBCONTRACTOR INVOICE AMOUNT GH¢ Corresponding. VAT
Ampunt Applying for
Exgmption GH¢
4,525,083.18 4,525,083.18
Total GH¢ 678, 762.48

o

T\




Fe

R v RO ‘-\.—‘_ﬁh’

*ﬁ&-e&mta-,

b
b VI~

@ o

.
=

FQIFV“ vo C CeP g}

HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES COLTD

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS .
' Eco Levy EDIF R
Goods Description Cif Ght I/DUTY Exempt] VAT Exempt Exempt Exempt |NHIL Exempt} TOTAL
AR CONDITIONER FOR SHELTERVIZ. 46 SETS1 X 40’ 86,060.42 17,212.08 10,757.55 430.30 230.30 zas151) 30
BFOWER DISTRIBUTION CABINET FORSHELTERVIZ.23 SETS 13,013.58 1,391.36 1738.20 £9.57 89.57 3a7.84f "
SUPPLY OF 24 FIBERS (DUCT G.652B) £0,400.20 5.040.02 8,305.03 . 302.00 302.00 1,861.01}.
SUPPLY OF 24 FIBERS(BURIED G. 8528} 398,777.38 39,677.74 54,831.89 £ 1,991.89 1,993.89 10,966.38] ..
SUPPLY OF JOINT CLOSURES 24 FCC 14,205.49 2,847.10 2,130.82 71.03 71.03 42616} -
1SURPLY OF TERMINATION 24 FOC £0.179.45 8.017.95 11,024.67 400.90 400.90 2,204.93)
SUPPLY OF WARNING TAFE 72,658.90 14,531.78 10.898.83 363.28 363,29 2,179.77
SUPPLY OF GALVANISED STEEL PIPE 118,329.35 11,832.54 16,270.28]. 591.55 591.65 3.254.08]. " 3
SUPPLY OF LIGHTING DRAINAGE WIRE 290,330.20] 29.033.02] 35,920.40 ©1,451.65 1,451.65 7.984.08) ;. .
R AND 1SOLATION TRANSFORMERINDOOR UNIT FOR ] | s
GENERATORVIZ. 23SETE, | 5539“5%_*‘ 0.00 0.00 33.20 33.20 0.00] _ .
AC ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTIGN BOARDFOR ! L 3 3 i
GENERATORVIZ, 23 SETS 4,689.21 468.92 §44.77 23.45 23.45 128.95)
BOLYVINYL CHLORIDEI40/33 MM & 32/28MM)T X 40° 159,650.11 45,965.01 21,951.89 788.25 798.25 439038} .
SHELTER WITHOUT AIR- CONDIT:ONEROR POWER "
DISTRIBUTION CABINETVIZ. 23 SETS 378,837.39 37,883.74 52,090.14 1,894.19 1,694.19 10,418.03}..
[GENERATOR 17.5 KVA & 27 KVAWITHOUT AVR OR 2
ACDBVIZ 23 SETS CKD 415,987.27 20,790.36 54,598.33 [ 2,079.94 2.079.84 1091967}, -
OPTIX QSN 3500VIZ.23 SET3 X'40' 1,402,489.76 140,248.98 192,842.34 [ 7,012.45 7.012.45 38,568.47|
OPTiX BWS 1600GVIZ.27 SET 5,556,764.07 559,676.41 769.555.06 27,983.82 27.983.82 153,911.01
OPTIX IMANAGER T2000VIZ.1 SET 186,442.56 18,544.25 25,635.85 © 93221 §32.21 512717k
INTEGRATED CABINETVIZ.23 SET 111,881.14 11,188.11 15,383.66 559.41 559.41 3,076.73F
TOOLS AND OCCUMENTATIONVIZ.1LOT 5.505.28 0.00 0.00 27.53 27.53 0.00f" .
SOWER SUPPLY SYSTEMVIZ.23 SET 293.962.34 29,398.23 40.419.82 1.469.81 1.469.81 R
8ITS EQUIPMENTVIZ 1 SET 38.981.54 1.048.08 5.116.33 194.91 194.91 102327}
SPARE PARTS FOR OPTIX OSNSERIES EQUIPMENTVIZS R
Lot 742.043.95 71.204.40 §7.906.04 © 3,560.22 3,560.22 19,381.21) ~ 185,812.G2
SUPPLY OF 24. FIGERS(BURIED G.8528 1VI1Z.156000METER 183,963.58 15.396.35 21.169.99 769.82 769.82 szse0a|.  42,339.99]
SUEPLY OF 110/102MM GALVANISEDSTEEL PIPEVIZ.500 T
METER . 11.749.35 1.174.94 1.615.54 58.75 88.75 sz} -3,231.08
SUPPLY OF LIGHTNING DRAINAGEWIREVIZ. SU000METER 165230 85 16,543 10 22,746.76 827.15 827.15 4,542.35| 45.493.51

Pageq 1+




| TAX ASSESSMENT FORM
- -~ -

3 ey, .---...,...-.'q-,of-MP'.',""""'...'..
LI R AN LR L RO CILY

3o TIN N, oo e e o D ook e X IE NO
a - : 4 e
e 6 DECLARANT N . .. 4 oo seseeseeenssenseees o T E¥CHANGE RATE R

i : " Tay Dascription , i

SusipinolGoods | CF|  j  lmp.Duy mp.VAT -] Imp.NHIL .| ECOWASLevy | . EDIF msp.Fee | ExamcFee | ProcessingFee | Total

G_M- | Bt | Amount- R;" - Amount | R;“ Amount R;“ Amount R;‘f Amoynt | F2e | Amount R;" Amourit 'R;,“ Amount GH_C?

L I R N L al o ool oy lew] o Jea| oo [emi o0 jeo| ey (@0l ey )

STRABWDON | - S A o | =
Fa

L4

657y

2,208

12,143
2

G5
7
S
B
(0®;5° |44

ATE

cértify that the assessment given is true find éamrect _
) SIGTIALUTES cvverseramserssressmsens s smssssnsnsrassss msssssnsesnsss _

‘ Date- - . : N ‘ ImporterfAgent’s Name & Desig'nation: eeeeeeeonseaesses st et aeee et n Attt s s

For Official Use

" echecked and found correct and complefe. ' .

‘ M M . Signatisre: . cAZLE

T o s | s 1
T N M A _ Officer’s Name & Rank: bh-b2d

Da_te ' @‘* £ e;ai 5




TAX ASSESSMENT FORM

l‘ S YU S O i '_\.:: I
ENT'S KANE § ATZRESS: PralllIi ~4 e PYRESS S T ‘ i ‘\ z.. e

5. DECLARANT N¢ - JEUTTUTU PR L

y sl I O L ADING NE T L s s e e T

Tax Description -

imp. NHIL ECOWAS Levy . EDIF

Exam: Fee

Pr;acessi,tg Fee

Rate

Rats

Rate Rits Rats
% % Amount % Amount %
{14) (15} {1€} (17 (18}

Amount

{22) )

%
24}

Amount

{251

@ {19

e

(‘o L‘fww. CHESDE
Gro [35m9

Rotvisic a.fium &
(32[a5we

YA
o-$%
6%

ik

9%
sy

X
0
G

RTIFICATE
sis 1o carffy lhat the assessment given is true and correct

..........................................

Signature: ...

imparter/Agent's Name & De'slgnatlon:

.................................

For Official Use

sment rechecked and found corr-ect and complete.

Ciale

y AN
LT T LI oy & 4 ot 8 A B
/’ .

OHicer's Name & Rank: a LDEW
c:ﬂr

..................................

X



TAX ASSESSMENT FORM

.
O ST P S — — .- - - o
e remmmn= Bioenii Tl — . L Ve LB Lo
senT B ADDEEII T LTALD L e MRS o3
4 =AUD WD - M
- e e L AL L b errspeonsareans ¥

T ERTHENFE RA:

[ 5. ARWAT BiLef SILL T LAUING NE: .ee

Tax Desgription -

Processing Fee .

~

F

irnp'a. Duty

ECOWASLevy | .

- ED{F Exam: Fee

-Rate

.')

153
«
(48
(%]

Hap o G
imtian & wir

m
ln

Amount Amount Raly
% : %

18y

Rt | amount Rate

(10 (1

Amount

fals | amount amount | Rate
’ % A B

b |
g | a9 @)

#;mmmt

1 )

Amount
. @5

%
{24

I
GITIX.
INTE Gaied CABNET|

TS of DO IEm
12T BiTs T omeiT
ST (B s e BRTIX
A S geEs.

Son et vonas 00 B 4

5B 0Bt N 58 Wi

Py

-L—'
-

bﬂfj{

i 306

s

;\...i

et

o

o

0%

g:,\

=
fé
T
4

BTolis mez SMM Sug’m

16, CERTIFICATE
This is lo carify thal the assessment given is brue and correct.

Date: o

Signatude:

-t
Te

lmpérhiermgent‘s Name & De:signaﬂo

For Official Use
S Assessment rechecked and found oorfect and complete.

= 5 ’
: . Signature:.

Officer's Name & Rank: %




‘&“"‘-‘
o
w

| T TAX ASSESSMENT FORM 7

[ 4

AR
A T L i e e e -
—- % e T \'H\-'\.—\.{,‘.\,‘ HI
s Eryn LD

;
MPLRTER] ASENY

/ - e
J MVOICE N2 Coy B R R

5, WRWAT AT TR

Signature:

6. CERT IFICATE ‘
This is 1o cerlily that the assessment given is true ind correct.
1mp6rter!Agent's name & Designationt i

P

Date.

Signature:

assessment recl
. ‘ ' :
Officer's Name & Rank:

v CE- St | y |

Mate

| ecked and found corr'eci and compiele.
- A ﬂ




< iMPCRI=S
.

1
3
‘.

]
L M- Dgesripion ot Sowds \ Cir . i
. . w
\ h?tl

ATIRIAGENT RANEL a ALORESS: - 2
2 poicE e TPl CoRtix “ Q. ‘-r:_

5 AJRWAY mp o | L) OF LADING H22 ST ey

-

-

\...-

3. TINNR .

-'f\\l\\-\\.‘

TAX ASSESSMENT FORM

\.‘;.'J"\\\\_‘s\—.J

7 ':>n.rn1-.ual RA&

5. LI:CLAR‘ANT [X1- I

Tax Descn’pﬁoz}. '

ale 4
? .Amq nt_. "

Rate
%,
{12)

N -
mount “

ay eal U 1) (111‘ ‘wy | 08 @0} __.(21i (12)

36. CERTIFICATE .
This is o carffy that the assassmenl given is tug and comrect.

.....................

.............................

Signature: ...

R L

Adrharked and found correct and complete.

For Official Use

Signature: ...

& =CVE uo: '_.......--.........'...........

insp. Fee ‘ Exam: Fee
S Rate | Amount |

(522

tmporterlAgent’s Name &'De'slg'naticn:

d‘@‘j“:‘g‘?gﬂ. “r“‘ . . o . “ .C}
< Name & Rank: GonEN.

Officer”



